Preference would  however be given to the experienced

candidates, especially to those who are on lien with their existing

post/employer.

(v)     Income Ceiling

Total income from all sources of the employed candidate or his/her

parents/guardians, shall not exceed Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five

Thousand) per month, (excluding such allowances as are not treated as part

of total income for the purpose of income tax) as certified by the employer. A

copy of latest tax-assessment as well as latest monthly salary slip from the

employer is also required to be enclosed with the application.

[...]

coverage is provided under the Scheme for their spouse and children.

(vii)    Financial Assistance

I.  Annual Maintenance Allowance

(a)    For United States of America and other countries except United

Kingdom

The annual maintenance allowance of US Dollars 14,000/-(Fourteen

Thousand) has been prescribed for all levels of courses covered under the

Scheme.

(b)     Only for United Kingdom

The annual maintenance allowance of 9000/-(Nine Thousand) Great

Britain Pound (GBP) has been prescribed for all levels of courses covered

under the Scheme.

[...]

(a)  For United States of America and other countries except United

Kingdom

The prescribed annual contingency allowance for books/essential

apparatus /study tour/travel cost for attending subject related conferences,

workshops etc./ typing and binding of thesis etc. is US Dollars 1375/-(One

thousand three hundred seventy five).

(b)  Only for United Kingdom

The prescribed annual contingency allowance for books/essential

apparatus /study tour/travel cost for attending subject related conferences,

workshops etc./ typing and binding of thesis etc. is Great Britain Pound (GBP)

1000/-(one thousand).

(viii) Incidental journey allowance & equipment allowance

The prescribed Incidental journey allowance is US $ 17/-(Seventeen)

or its equivalent in Indian Rupees and the prescribed equipment allowance is

Rs.1200/-(One thousand two hundred).

(ix)  Duration of Financial Assistance

The prescribed financial assistance shall be provided upto completion

of the course/research or the following period, whichever is earlier: -

For Ph.D. -- 04 years (Four years)

For Master’s Degree -- 03 years (Three years)

[...]

with modifications has been continued during Eleventh Five Year Plan as a

Central Sector Plan Scheme and the income ceiling has also been revised.

Accordingly the total income from all sources of the employed candidate or

his/her parents/guardians, shall not exceed Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five

Thousand) per month, (excluding such allowances as are not treated as part

of total income for the purpose of income tax) as certified by the employer.
(O.M.  No. 11015/29/2005-SCD-V,    dated   20 -09-2007)

Recommendation (Para No.   54)

38. The Committee are concerned to note that there are only twenty